

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

Case No. 1:19-cv-370-EAW

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention
Center,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO ADJOURN THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING
AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TRANSFERRING HIM TO HOME INCARCERATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

 I. BFDF Is Prepared for COVID-19..... 3

 II. ICE Is Taking Petitioner’s Health Seriously and Employing Measures to Safeguard His Health. 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Petitioner Has Failed to Oppose Respondent’s Motion to Adjourn the Evidentiary Hearing..... 10

 II. Petitioner Has Failed to Show that There Is a Legal Violation for the Court to Remedy. 13

 A. There Is No Constitutional Violation for the Court to Remedy..... 13

 B. Without a Constitutional Violation, Petitioner Is Merely Attacking What He Casts as a Discretionary Decision. 22

 III. Even If the Court Finds There Has Been a Legal Violation It Can Remedy, the Court Should Decline to Afford Petitioner’s Requested Relief. 25

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 15

Acosta v. United States,
No. 16-cv-401, 2019 WL 4140943 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2019)..... 28

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 24

Arar v. Ashcroft,
414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 24

Barrientos v. Barr,
2019 WL 3497055 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2019) 14

Basank v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)..... 21

Calderon Jimenez v. Wolf,
No. 18-cv-10225 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020)21

Calla-Collado v. Att’y Gen.,
663 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 24

Charles v. Orange County,
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....16, 17

Cinquemani v. Ashcroft,
No. 00-cv-1460, 2001 WL 939664 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001) 25

Coronel v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 21

D’Alessandro v. Mukasey,
No. 08-cv-914, 2009 WL 799957 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) 14, 21, 29

Darnell v. Pineiro,
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16

Dawson v. Asher,
 No. 20-cv-409, 2020 WL 1304557 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 26, 27

Dietz v. Bouldin,
 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)..... 26, 28, 32

Express Gold Cash, Inc. v. Beyond 79, LLC,
 No. 18-cv-00837, 2019 WL 4394567 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2019)..... 11

Fiallo v. Bell,
 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 26

Grune v. Coughlin,
 913 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 14

Halley v. Ashcroft,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 234 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 24

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 16, 20

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Guiliani,
 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 33

Iuteri v. Nardoza,
 662 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 14

Jones v. Wolf,
 No. 20-cv-361, 2020 WL 1643857 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020)21, 22

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... 16

Mapp v. Reno,
 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 24, 25, 26

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 15

Montes v. James,
 No. 20-cv-0150, 2020 WL 1302307 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) 15

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Sacal-Micha v. Longoria,
No. 20-cv-37, 2020 WL 1518861 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020) 21, 27

Soc’y for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo,
737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 25

United States v. Cooper,
18-cr-126, 2020 WL 1577852 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)..... 14

United States v. Gileno,
No. 19-cr-161, 2020 WL 1307108 (D. Conn. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 18

United States v. Jayyousi,
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) 30

United States v. Raia,
— F.3d. —, No. 20-1033, 2020 WL 1647922 (3d Cir. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 27

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 31

Van Dinh v. Reno,
197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999) 24

Wood v. United States,
175 F. App’x 419 (2d Cir. 2006) 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 25

6 U.S.C. § 251(2) 23

6 U.S.C. § 557.....23

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1) 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)24, 25

TREATISES

11A Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2950 (2d ed. 1995))..... 33
